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MARYLAND SCD SUPERVISORS

The Maryland Soil Conservation Districts Law passed in 1937 created the State Soil Conservation
Committee (SSCC) with authority to organize soil conservation districts. The law provides for a
five member board of supervisors to govern each district. The initial selection of supervisors was
as follows: The SSCC appointed two supervisors for three year terms. These two supervisors
arranged for an election of three additional supervisors to serve three year terms. The two
appointed three elected procedure was followed until 1970 when the law was changed to provide
for appointment of all five supervisors, four by the SSCC to serve four year terms and one by the
county government to serve at their pleasure. The effective date (month and day) of the SSCC
appointments was made the same as the old election date. Also the SSCC appointments were
staggered to provide for one to be appointed each year.

In 1982 the law was changed to provide for five year terms for the SSCC appointed supervisors.
Other provisions that have affected length of service are that any supervisor that fails to attend at
least 50% of all regular meetings of the board shall be considered to have resigned and a
supervisor may not hold two offices of profit at the same time.

Twenty six districts have been organized in Maryland. Two of these are no longer in existence.
The Monocacy District was a watershed district which was discontinued when the Frederick
District was formed. The Carroll District was reorganized to include part of the Monocacy
District. The Gunpowder Falls-Deer Creek District was also a watershed district which was
discontinued when the Baltimore County and Harford Districts were formed. One other district,
the Catoctin District, has boundaries that are the same as the Catoctin Creek watershed in
Frederick County. All of the districts have boundaries the same as the counties except that the
Catoctin and Frederick Districts combined have boundaries the same as Frederick County. The
word County is a part of the official names of the Baltimore County District and Washington
County District.

The following is a list of the supervisors that have served in Maryland with their dates of service
and the district they served in. An asterisk in the end column indicates the supervisor is serving as
of this printing. Supervisors are listed in a continuous list by date of appointment and also
grouped by the district they served in. The dates of service are listed in approximate order. The
earlier lists of those that have served indicated the year only. These are arranged in approximate
order based on the organization and election dates of the districts. A list of organization and
election dates is attached. A more specific but still approximate date is given for those that began
service in 1963 and later years. Most of these are dates of election or appointment. Actual service
would not have begun until the oath of office was taken.
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ORGANIZATION, ELECTION AND APPOINTMENT DATES

DISTRICT ORGANIZED FIRST
ELECTION*

Kent 05/11/38 05/28/38
Catoctin 05/26/39 07/29/39
Gunpowder Falls - 1939 Discontinued 1944 1939
Deer Creek

Monocacy 1939 Discontinued 1944 1939
Washington Co. 01/22/40 02/12/40
Charles 03/04/41 04/18/41
Prince George's 04/07/41 04/15/41
Allegany 09/24/41 11/08/41
Caroline 12/16/41 02/10/42
Queen Anne's 12/19/41 02/07/42
St. Mary's 01/05/42 03/10/42
Dorchester 03/27/42 05/15/42
Wicomico 05/22/42 07/14/42
Worcester 06/23/42 08/10/42
Garrett 09/21/43 10/20/43
Baltimore County 09/06/44 Includes part of the 10/17/44

Gunpowder Falls-
Deer Creek District

Harford 09/06/44 Includes part of the 10/17/44
Gunpowder Falls-
Deer Creek District

Frederick 09/06/44 Includes part of the 10/17/44
Monocacy District
Carroll 02/23/44 11/17/44
11/20/44 Reorganized to

include part of the
Monocacy District

Howard 05/10/45 07/10/45
Cecil 06/26/45 08/17/45
Montgomery 08/07/45 03/01/46
Anne Arundel 02/21/46 04/19/46
Somerset 04/18/46 06/01/46
Calvert 06/10/48 10/17/48
Talbot 04/30/58 07/03/58

* Also used as the basis for the effective date of appointments made after the 1982 change in the
law.
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9-04

NAME

Henry S. Ford
Herman M. Crew
H. S. Leaventon

H. T. Williams

A. L. Beaston
Harvey R. Grosshickle
Martin S. Beachley
Ira S. Remsberg

G. Millard Derr

C. V. Stottlemyer
Walter E. Burall

Geroge B. Johns
Harry Zentz

F. A. Roddy
J. William Howard

E. Ross Pearce

W. Lee Linkous

Jesse M. Hoshall

J. Frank Lupo
John F. Redding

E. Austin McKee

Earl D. Long

James H. Smith

G. William Gardenhour
Jacob M. Ankeney
Walter D. Addison

Hartwell Tucker
William H. Marr

Harold O. Knapp
Joseph H. Blandford
John S. Cooksey
Robert P. Bowling, Jr.
W. Ralph Gardiner
W. Algie Cooksey
W. Mitchell Digges
Charles S. Harvey

DISTRICT

Kent

Kent

Kent

Kent

Kent

Catoctin

Catoctin

Catoctin

Catoctin

Catoctin
Monocacy
Frederick
Monocacy
Monocacy
Frederick
Monocacy
Monocacy
Frederick
Gunpowder Falls-
Deer Creek
Baltimore Co.
Gunpowder Falls-
Deer Creek
Harford
Gunpowder Falls-
Deer Creek
Baltimore Co.
Gunpowder Falls-
Deer Creek
Gunpowder Falls-
Deer Creek
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Prince George's

Prince George's
Prince George's

Prince George's
Prince George's
Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles
Allegany

6.04

DATES OF SERVICE

START END
1938 1949
1938 1942
1938 1942
1938 1942
1938 1942
1939 1952
1939 1953
1939 1944
1939 1951
1939 1951
1939 1944
1944 1956
1939 1944
1939 1944
1944 1962
1939 1944
1939 1944
1944 1951
1939 1944
1944 1945
1939 1944
1944 1945
1939 1944
1944 1949
1939 1942
1939 1944
1939 1956
1939 1945
1940 1953
1940 1943
1940 1972
1941 1946
1948 1950
1941 1948
1941 1944
1946 1949
1941 1944
1941 1944
1941 1945
1941 1964
1941 1950
1941 1953
1941 1993
1941 1966



37.
38.
39.
40.
41.
42,
43.
44,
45,
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.
51.

52.
53.
54.
55.
56.
57.
58.
59.
60.
61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
66.
67.
68.
69.
70.
71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
76.
77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
82.
83.
84.
85.

9-04

Clarence U. Llewellyn
J. W. Hanse

W. L. Frazee

H. M. Gordon

Harry H. Rieck
Harold K. Shults
Howard J. Stant

T. Walter Denny

J. Franklin Adams
John B. Abell

William Robert Newman

Walter T. Morris, Jr.
William R. MacCubbin
William L. Ford
Howard W. Turner

James C. Stevens

J. Grant Yates
Merton R. Shawn
John C. Brown

T. Clayton Roe

W. S. Carroll

Harry A. Beall
William E. Raley

J. Bernard Goodwin
Russell P. Smith

J. Sewell Radcliffe
W. Scott Wiley, Sr.
Earle R. Keene
Octive W. Cochran
Roscoe Purnell

Jay French

Ernest F. Farlow
George H. Moore
Dean W. Richardson
Fred J. Dukes
William H. Holloway
Willis Redden

Rillie P. Dennis
John I. Timmons
Amos R. Reeder
Foster Yost

Harry Porter

John Beachy
Emerson Bishoff
Paul Friend

Cecil K. Holter

T. Randolph Cooksey
William B. Burroughs
Griffith S. Oursler

Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Caroline
Caroline
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
St. Mary's

St. Mary's
Kent

Kent

Kent

Kent
Gunpowder Falls-
Deer Creek
Harford
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Caroline
Caroline
Caroline

St. Mary's

St. Mary's

St. Mary's
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Washington Co.
Garrett
Garrett
Garrett
Garrett
Garrett
Catoctin
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
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1941
1941
1941
1941
1941
1941
1941
1941
1941
1941
1942
1942
1942
1942
1942

1944
1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1944
1944
1944
1944

1947
1944
1947
1950
1973
1961
1955
1975
1955
1949
1956
1965
1951
1946
1944

1945
1952
1955
1952
1945
1951
1960
1951
1950
1945
1950
1949
1945
1945
1945
1964
1965
1949
1951
1957
1946
1947
1954
1951
1949
1961
1968
1945
1946
1954
1946
1951
1950
1956
1948



86.
87.
88.
89.
90.
91.
92.
93.

94.
95.
96.
97.
98.
99.
100.
101.
102.
103.
104.

105.
106.
107.
108.
109.
110.
111.
112.
113.
114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
119.
120.
121.
122.
123.
124.
125.
126.
127.
128.
129.
130.

131.

132.
133.

9-04

Ernest R. Slider
Edward L. Record
Fred Wilson

C. L. Huffard

Worley N. Umbarger
David G. Harry, Jr.
W. Vernay St. Clair
Raymond P. Buckman

Philip Beamer
Solomon Hoke
Randall Spoerlein
J. Harry Koller
T. E. Zimmerman
Fred Tresselt
Ralph Boydon
Christian Nagel
Joseph M. Mattingly
Guy. R. Phillips
S. Herbert Asplen

Melvin L. Milligan
Hershel H. Allen, Jr.
C. Marvin Merryman
John W. Bay
William R. Powell
E. Walter Scott
Edwin Warfield, Jr.
Roland S. Maxwell
James D. Brown
Margaret England
Clarence W. Brown
Charles England
Fred B. Martenis
Ira A. Moore

James D. King

J. Raymond Kemp
Austin P. Sanders
Rexford N. Whaley
S. Walter Stouffer
Milton A. Payne

A. G. Fitzwater
Dorsey Guard

A. O. Riley

Henry J. W. Seiling
Thomas M. Garrett
George E. Lechlider

Eugene S. Walker
Arthur Jones
H. L. Collins, Jr.

Allegany
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Harford
Harford
Carroll
Carroll

Carroll
Carroll
Carroll
Carroll
Frederick
Frederick
Charles
Caroline
St. Mary's
Dorchester
Dorchester

Dorchester
Baltimore Co.
Harford
Harford
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Cecil

Cecil

Cecil

Cecil

Cecil
Montgomery
Montgomery
Garrett

Kent

Washington Co.

Worcester
Garrett
Garrett
Garrett
Howard
Montgomery
Montgomery

Montgomery
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
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1944
1944
1944
1944
1944
1944
1944
1944
1959
1944
1944
1944
1944
1944
1944
1945
1945
1945
1945
1945
1957
1945
1945
1945
1945
1945
1945
1945
1945
1945
1945
1945
1945
1945
1945
1945
1945
1945
1946
1946
1946
1946
1946
1946
1946
1946
1946
1981
1946
1946
1946

1962
1947
1959
1950
1983
1950
1965
1958
1962
1949
1962
1976
1959
1947
1947
1964
1962
1951
1948
1954
1997
1951
1953
1954
1949
1964
1956
1951
1948
1946
1949
1955
1951
1948
1951
1955
1961
1946
1951
1955
1961
1957
1963
1955
1948
1956
1958

1951
1949
1952



134.
135.

136.
137.
138.
139.
140.
141.

142.
143.
144.
145.

146.
147.
148.
149.
150.
151.
152.
153.
154.
155.
156.
157.
158.
159.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.
165.
166.
167.
168.
169.

170.
171.
172.
173.
174.
175.
176.
177.
178.
179.
180.

4-16

Francis E. Gardiner
Isaac N. Shepherd

Lloyd Owens

John T. Handy

John B. Roberts

W. Guy Chelton
William G. Lankford
William Clyde Ford, Jr.

Wilbert R. Paul
Bradye H. Dolly
S. Otis Northam
Vernon R. Foster

E. Earl Remsberg

W. A. R. Bell

Carl A. Heider

Clay Wehbb, Jr.

James Clark, Jr.
Thurman R. Warfield
S. W. Caldwell

A. Claude Turner
Calvert W. Norfolk
John W. Hall

Wilfred L. Cox
Edwin Ward

William R. Crow
Harold C. Townshend
William Gardiner
Milton M. Malkus, Sr.

Paul M. Widdowson, Sr.

Sidney L. Cropper
J. Best Wheeler, Jr.
William P. Choate
Horace S. Brauning
Herman Mitchell
R. C. Giffen
Robert A. Stevens

Joseph Baden
Eugene Darcy

A. R. Wingate
Raymond Armstrong
Roger Clark

Bowie Smith, Jr.

J. Dorsey Johnson
Cletus A. Armacost
Herbert R. Hoopes
Dale Mann

R. W. Ferguson

Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel

Anne Arundel
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset

Allegany
Allegany
Worcester
Baltimore Co.

Frederick
Frederick
Prince George's
Dorchester
Howard
Howard

Cecil

Calvert
Calvert
Calvert
Calvert
Calvert

Kent

Prince George's
St. Mary's
Dorchester
Wicomico
Worcester
Baltimore Co.
Harford
Carroll

Cecil

Anne Arundel
St. Mary's

Prince George's
Prince George's
Charles

Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Dorchester
Baltimore Co.
Harford
Allegany
Allegany
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1946
1946
1951
1946
1946
1946
1946
1946
1946
1955
1947
1947
1947
1947
1965
1947
1947
1948
1948
1948
1948
1948
1948
1948
1948
1948
1948
1949
1949
1949
1949
1949
1949
1949
1949
1949
1949
1949
1950
1967
1950
1950
1950
1950
1950
1950
1950
1950
1950
1950
1950

1950
1950
1955
1950
1953
1955
1962
1955
1954
1969
2010
1950
1959
1962
2015
1965
1951
1969
1954
1954
1957
1957
1955
1988
1960
1966
1954
1953
1952
1964
1968
1963
1972
1952
1952
1975
1956
1955
1966
1983
1953
1956
1953
1976
1951
1951
1962
1953
1953
1955
1953



181.
182.
183.
184.

185.
186.
187.
188.
189.
190.
191.
192.
193.
194.
195.
196.
197.
198.
199.

200.
201.
202.
203.
204.
205.
206.
207.
208.
209.
210.
211.
212.
213.
214.
215.
216.
217.
218.
219.
220.
221.
222.
223.

224,
225.
226.
227.

9-05

F. D. Hayden

H. George Thompson
Benjamin A. Winter, Jr.
Alphonso H. Dean

Charles Jacquette, Jr.
James F. Hurtt, Sr.
Levin T. Cooper
Charles H. Remsberg
Wolford W. Wolfe
Maurice S. Ahalt
Sewell Cropper

Carl Feucht, Jr.
Robert Baker
Lathrop E. Smith
Elmer Hodges
Murray O. Day

Alva S. Baker
William Engerman
Royden N. Powell, Sr.

Oscar Schmidt, Jr.
Ralph DeClairmont
David Wallace
Noah E. Kefauver
Louis H. Huffard
Donald McKnight
Earl Heathcote

Carl Smith

H. Jewitt Orth
Ralph A. McCauley
Edgar D. Lusby
Henry D. Lakin
John Gontrum
Leoinel K. Ensor
Joseph Y. Umbarger
Floyd Buser

John W. Mowbray
Guy R. Phillips
Philip Thompson
Letcher L. Colona
Ellis Ayers
Reginald Detamore
C. Russell Galbreath
Y. D. Hance

Clark Schlossnagle
Lenwood Bittinger
Lewis Davis

William H. Larrimore

St. Mary's
St. Mary's
Anne Arundel
Dorchester

Kent

Kent
Wicomico
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Worcester
Cecil

Cecil
Montgomery
Frederick
Frederick
Howard
Caroline
Queen Anne's

Queen Anne's
Prince George's
Anne Arundel
Catoctin
Baltimore Co.
Harford

Prince George's
Charles
Charles
Washington Co
Kent

Catoctin
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Harford
Allegany
Dorchester
Dorchester
Howard
Worcester
Cecil

Harford
Harford
Calvert

Garrett
Garrett
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's

6.08

1951
1951
1951
1951
1959
1963
1951
1951
1951
1951
1951
1951
1951
1951
1951
1951
1951
1951
1951
1951
1952
1963
1952
1952
1952
1952
1952
1952
1953
1953
1953
1953
1953
1953
1953
1953
1953
1953
1954
1954
1954
1954
1954
1954
1954
1954
1979
1954
1954
1955
1955

1960
1957
1958
1957
1960
1966
1986
1965
1966
1963
1963
1960
1957
1964
1960
1971
1966
1956
1971
1971
1960
1980
1970
1955
1955
1955
1964
1954
1956
1956
1956
1978
1967
1989
1957
1975
1956
1968
1959
1959
1957
1961
1975
1957
1971
1960
2005
1955
1971
1958
1957



228.
229.
230.
231.
232.
233.
234.
235.
236.
237.
238.
239.
240.
241.
242,
243.
244,
245,
246.

247.
248.
249.
250.
251.
252,
253.
254,
255.
256.
257.
258.
259.
260.
261.
262.
263.
264.
265.
266.
267.
268.
269.
270.
271.
272.
273.
274.
275.
276.
277.

8-13

George H. Day

Paul M. Pearson
Thomas C. Duley
Samuel D. Foster
Oscar F. Grimes

L. Widerman Shepherd
Edward Boston

James A. Cottman
Duke Weidma

Frank D. Brown, Jr.
Ridgley Flook
Benjamin A. Sunderland
Harry Hummel

D. T. Puffenberger
James B.Beavan
Clarence Mason

D. E. Brown

Lee Farr

A. Cassell Waesche

Richard S. Tarbutton
William P. Brendel
Harry Walter

W. J. Frere

Robert N. Pierce, Sr.
Charles W. Gladden
Edwin A. Hevner
Jesse M. Burall
Bernard D. Gladhill
Joseph Quimby, Sr.
R. Johns Dixon

Jack W. Rayner
Merhle Pickett
Wilber Dove

Powell L. Esham
Clemson Brown
Walter Bay

Harry Porter
Talmadge Carico
Edwin C. Fry
George Melvin Bassford
Henry J. Bailey
Ernest Adams
Norman J. Fike

Earl J. Hutchison

J. Marion Bryan
Sidney H. Mielke
Graham Price

D. Leonard Reifsnider
Walter C. Bay

J. Edgar Bryan

Washington Co.

Montgomery
Prince George's
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset
Cecil
Catoctin
Calvert
Garrett
Allegany

St. Mary's

Washington Co.

Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's

Kent

Howard
Charles
Charles

Cecil

Harford
Frederick
Frederick
Montgomery
Queen Anne's
St. Mary's
Wicomico
Howard
Howard
Worcester
Cecil
Baltimore Co.
Garrett
Harford
Montgomery
Anne Arundel
Somerset
Somerset
Talbot
Talbot
Talbot
Talbot
Talbot
Carroll
Baltimore Co.
Queen Anne's

6.09

1955
1955
1955
1955
1955
1955
1955
1955
1955
1955
1955
1955
1955
1955
1955
1956
1956
1956
1956
1965
1956
1956
1956
1956
1956
1956
1956
1956
1956
1957
1957
1957
1957
1957
1957
1957
1957
1957
1957
1958
1958
1958
1958
1958
1958
1958
1958
1958
1958
1958
1958

1965
1961
1991
1959
1975
1961
1958
1975
1958
1964
1964
1967
1995
1962
2000
1962
1959
1965
1962
1968
1962
2005
1973
1968
1964
1962
1971
1968
1972
1963
1973
1972
1993
1975
1960
1959
1958
1959
1961
1959
1968
1967
1961
1996
1980
1961
1967
1967
1961
1959
1967



278.
279.
280.
281.
282.
283.
284,
285.
286.

287.
288.
289.
290.
291.
292.
293.
294,
295.
296.
297.
298.
299.
300.
301.
302.

303.
304.
305.
306.
307.
308.
309.
310.
311.
312.
313.
314.
315.
316.
317.

318.
319.
320.
321.
322.
323.
324,

9-04

William A. Hall
Charles F. Stack
W. Scott Willey, Jr.
Hugh McMullen
Robert C. England
Walter F. Gill
Eldridge Armacost
Herbert Wildesen
Caleb Clough

Wiley G. Griffith
H. Coursey Edwards
John M. Hodges

S. Harold Phillips
Gerald F. Holloway
George C. Fry

Fred Lieske
Carrollee Zecher
Dennis Monnett, Jr.
Leroy B. Williams
Robert O. Glotfelty
Sterling J. Leister
Lindy N. Beall
Thomas Kelly, 111
Irving Lynch, Jr.
W. Dan Redden

Edward O. Shepherd
Carl Green, Jr.
William E. Sharp, Jr.
Ronald Jones
Robert M. Shank
John T. Milby
Arthur Richardson
John H. Mitchell
James H. Allen
Donald Hobbs
Weldon Nelson

Carl Hull

Wilton O. Marine

William Stanley Sutton

George Price

Charles Birch

Samuel B. Foard, Jr.
Grover C. Zimmerman
Raymond E. Keilholtz
Nat E. Workman
Theodore Stegmaier
Carroll M. Wilhide

Prince George's

Anne Arundel
Dorchester
Worcester
Cecil
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Garrett
Queen Anne's

Montgomery
Caroline

St. Mary's
Dorchester
Worcester
Cecil

Cecil
Catoctin
Calvert
Calvert
Garrett
Carroll
Montgomery
Montgomery
Worcester
Worcester

Anne Arundel
Somerset
Talbot
Harford

Washington Co.

Caroline
Caroline

Prince George's
Prince George's

Montgomery
Somerset

Washington Co.

Dorchester
Kent
Baltimore Co.

Harford
Harford
Carroll
Frederick
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany

6.10

1959
1959
1959
1959
1959
1959
1959
1959
1960
1969
1960
1960
1960
1960
1960
1960
1960
1960
1960
1960
1960
1961
1961
1961
1961
1961
1964
1961
1961
1961
1961
1961
1961
1962
1962
1962
1962
1962
1962
1962
1962
1962
09/26/91
1962
1962
1962
1962
1962
1962
1962
1971

1962
1964
1977
1968
1960
1965
1965
1960
1966
1972
1987
1973
1963
1963
2000
1963
1976
1972
1963
1972
1978
1971
1967
1962
1964
1963

1990
1967
1988
1966
1971
1967
1963
1968
1965
1964
1973
1968
1971
1990
1973
2003
1962
1984
1964
1983
1965
1982
1968
1980



325.
326.
327.
328.
329.
330.
331.
332.
333.
334.
335.
336.
337.
338.
339.
340.
341.
342.
343.
344,
345.
346.
347.
348.
349.
350.
351.
352.
353.
354,
355.
356.
357.
358.
359.
360.
361.
362.
363.
364.
365.
366.
367.
368.
369.
370.
371.
372.
373.
374.

10-11

John M. Cohee
John Calloway
Chester S. Bradley
Clinton Hudson
Richard R. Holter
Cyrus S. McBride
Oliver S. Cox
Claude Wagner
John S. Mattingly
John K. Parlett
John L. King
Landon C. Burns
Roy Peterson

Floyd Allred, Jr.
Gilbert Boyden
Wallace L. Hall
Bernard Feaga
Charles E. Moreland
Richard W. Wright
Fred L. Bull
Bertram Enfield
Elmer A. Stone
Morris E. Richardson
Glen Richardson
Walter T. Morris, 11
Walter B. Harris, Jr.
Marshall R. Porter
Benjamin H. Amoss
Arthur S. Tracey
Willis D. Remsberg
John R. Whaley
James K. Raley
Oliver Harding
James R. Twigg

W. Potter Wear

Charles Edward Holloway

William 1. Guy
Melvin Leppo
Henry S. Holloway
Edgar A. Price
George Nicholson
Donald C. Gott
Louis Dietz

Wilbur F. Ward, Jr.
Harry McPherson, Jr.
Howard W. Burtner
Harry Fouche
Harry H. Fraley
Harold C. Morris
Ralph Smith

Caroline
Wicomico
Cecil
Worcester
Catoctin
Catoctin
Calvert
Garrett

St. Mary's
St. Mary's
Montgomery
Carroll

Cecil

Cecil
Charles
Charles
Howard
Anne Arundel
Wicomico
Baltimore Co.
Catoctin

Washington Co.

Prince George's
Wicomico
Kent

Kent
Allegany
Harford
Baltimore Co.
Frederick
Queen Anne's
St. Mary's
Dorchester
Allegany
Cecil
Wicomico
Wicomico
Carroll
Harford

Cecil
Frederick
Calvert

Kent

Calvert
Prince George's

Washington Co.

Frederick
Montgomery
Montgomery
Somerset

6.11

03/07/63
07/14/63
08/17/63
08/10/63
09/04/63
09/04/63
11/07/63
11/22/63
05/01/63
12/20/63
03/01/64
10/20/64
08/17/64
02/02/64
02/28/64
02/28/64
03/02/64
04/19/64
05/04/64
06/27/64
05/04/64
01/15/65
04/15/65
05/01/65
07/27165
07/27165
09/08/65
10/17/65
10/17/65
11/17/65
02/07/66
02/28/66
05/19/66
05/20/66
05/20/66
07/14/66
07//4/66
08/05/66
09/16/66
09/22/66
11/14/66
11/28/66
1967

01/13/67
01/13/67
02/23/67
03/27/67
03/28/67
06/12/67
07/27/67

1971
1966
1966
1994
1994
1976
1993
1993
1969
1967
1967
1966
1966
2006
1968
1975
1973
1971
2011
1967
1981
1967
1966
1968
1975
1997
1968
1968
1968
1967
1969
1969
1980
1967
1971
1993
1984
1975
1981
1972
1990
1985
1969
1991
1971
1971
1973
1970
1972
1986



375.
376.
377.
378.
379.
380.
381.
382.
383.
384.
385.
386.
387.

388.
389.
390.
391.
392.
393.
394.
395.
396.
397.
398.

399.
400.
401.
402.
403.
404,
405.
406.
407.
408.
400.
410.
411.
412.
413.
414,
415.
416.
417.
418.
4109.
420.
421.
422.
423.

4-14

Neal D. Widdowson
Herbert Davis
Eugene Schwaninger
Donald Bridges
Richard G. Cover
Christopher M. Lee
John L. Murdoch
Marvin H. Anderson
Arthur Wheatley
Franklin A. Robinson
Edwin Hill Summers

Walter W. Bolwing, Jr.

Hugh C. Gardiner, 111

Crawford D. Rayne
Richard E. Jones
Walter Margroff
Nicholas B. Merryman
Charles F. Smith

Paul Browning
Kendrick Y. Hodgdon
David E. Shaw

C. Rodman Myers
Louis G. P. DeBaugh
Virginia M. Wiltbank

Willard L. Smith

J. Francis Knott
James H. Woodburn
S. Wickes Westcott
Robert V. Rollins
Grover Walker

Carl H. Stephens
Joseph H. Apple

Joseph Thomas Ober, Sr.

Charles W. Hammer
Theodore L. Bramble
Calvin Malkus
William B. Baker
George Bishoff
Lawrason R. Sayre
Walter Bender
Russell F. Mizell, Jr.
Charles Mcintosh
Theodore L. Miazga
Donald Lynn Spickler
Ralph V. Fisher
James H. Gilford
Patricia L. Aiken
Carroll W. Seabrease
Ruth Mathes

Somerset
Baltimore Co.
Talbot

Talbot
Allegany
Caroline

Queen Anne's
Anne Arundel
Dorchester
Prince George's
Prince George's
Charles
Charles

Wicomico
Worcester
Garrett
Baltimore Co.
Harford
Allegany
Allegany
Carroll
Frederick

Washington Co.

Prince George's

Somerset

St. Mary's
St. Mary's
Kent
Charles
Montgomery
Harford
Queen Anne's
Caroline
Caroline
Dorchester
Dorchester
Cecil
Garrett
Harford
Charles

Washington Co.

Anne Arundel
Prince George's

Washington Co.

Frederick
Frederick

Anne Arundel
Baltimore Co.
Prince George's

6.12

07/27/67
08/11/67
08/11/67
08/11/67
09/22/67
11/29/67
12/15/67
01/19/68
04/03/68
04/15/68
04/15/68
04/19/68
04/19/68
01/08/90
05/01/68
06/06/68
08/02/68
10/21/68
11/01/68
11/08/68
11/08/68
11/19/68
11/20/68
12/18/68
03/11/69
04/01/86
03/28/69
03/30/69
03/30/69
08/18/69
12/15/69
10/19/70
02/15/71
02/15/71
07/22/71
07/22/71
07/22/71
07/22/71
08/10/71
08/19/71
09/13/71
09/16/71
09/21/71
10/04/71
10/21/71
11/18/71
11/18/71
11/18/71
12/16/71
12/16/71
01/18/72

1976
1971
1984
1989
1977
1978
1982
1971
1971
1973
1972
1969
1986
1997
1988
1988
1983
1974
1971
1981
1978
1973
1971
1994
1980
1995
1985
1979
2011

1971
1981
1996
1975
1979
1978
1975
1992
1983

1975
1989
1972
1975
1978
2013
1979
1974
1973
1977
1975



424,
425.
426.
427.
428.
429.
430.
431.
432.
433.
434,
435.
436.
437.
438.
4309.
440.
441.
442.
443.
444,
445,
446.
447,
448.
449,
450.
451.
452.
453.
454,
455.
456.
457.
458.
4509,
460.
461.
462.
463.
464.
465.
466.
467.
468.
4609.
470.
471.
472.
473.
474,

4-15

George H. Godfrey
Chester M. Leishear
Doris S. Thompson
Caroline R. Freeland
George Stiles
William N. Hurley
Roger L. Richardson
Daniel C. Poole
Edgar B. Hevelow
Jean H. Ridgely
Samuel Winters
Laverne Bullock
Charles V. Layton
Mildred Anderson
Wayne C. McGinnis
Frederick W. Nelson
C. Rodman Myers
W. Lee McFarlane
Carl G. Walter
Floyd Raley

Roland E. Darcey
Donald I. Dell
Robert M. Davis
Loring T. Sparks
Rhea T. Kincaid
Samuel T. Jones
Harlan Biggs
Clarence S. Britt

C. Frank Boyle
William G. Greenage
David W. Cooksey
Cecil Schrock

Ray Chapman
Leonard T. Bowles
William G. Bodenstein
Ralph W. Jackson
John Wesley Kimble
J. G. Warfield

Carl C. Stafford
Richard D. Klein

J. Tilghman Bishop
W. Wilson Lippy

J. Stanley Harrison
Gaither Leatherman
Clifton Wayson
Joseph K. Scott
Joseph A. St.Clair
Alfred Workman
Roger J. Myers
William Cottman

G. Steele Phillips

Queen Anne's
Montgomery
Howard

Montgomery

Washington Co.

Montgomery
Worcester
Catoctin
Cecil

Calvert

Washington Co.

Caroline
Caroline
Anne Arundel
Baltimore Co.
Somerset
Frederick
Howard
Charles

St. Mary's
Prince George's
Carroll
Wicomico
Baltimore Co.
Frederick
Harford

Washington Co.

Prince George's
Queen Anne's
Caroline
Charles
Somerset
Anne Arundel
St. Mary's
Anne Arundel
Dorchester
Kent

Howard

Cecil
Baltimore Co.
Queen Anne's
Carroll
Carroll
Catoctin
Anne Arundel

Washington Co.

St. Mary's
Cecil
Carroll
Somerset
Dorchester

6.13

01/20/72
01/25/72
03/07/72
03/16/72
03/16/72
05/18/72
08/10/72
08/17/72
08/17/72
10/17/72
12/21/72
02/22/73
03/15/73
04/19/73
05/17/73
05/17/73
06/13/73
06/21/73
07/03/73
07/25/73
11/15/73
12/20/73
01/22/74
09/19/74
11/21/74
01/07/75
02/04/75
02/04/75
02/07/75
02/20/75
02/20/75
02/25/75
03/19/75
03/27175
04/17175
06/19/75
06/19/75
07/10/75
08/17/75
10/03/75
10/16/75
10/16/75
11/17/75
03/03/76
04/19/76
05/25/76
07/22/76
09/16/76
10/21/76
11/18/76
11/18/76

2005
1996
1979
1979
1979
1977
1977
2008
2013
1975
1975
1981
1975
1977
1994
2013
1979
1995
2009
1975
1978
1977
2009
2008
1978
2003
1976
1986
1990
2001
1982
2003
1986
1976
1980
1976
1994
1989
1979
1978
1991
2000
1996
1979
2000
2010
1977
1987
1978
2014
2008



475.
476.
477.
478.
479.
480.
481.
482.
483.
484,
485.
486.
487.
488.
4809.
490.
491.
492.
493.
494,
495.
496.
497.
498.
499.
500.
501.
502.
503.
504.
505.
506.
507.
508.
509.
510.
511.
512.
513.
514.
515.
516.
517.
518.
519.
520.
521.
522.
523.
524,
525.

4-15

Robert E. Brennan
Abbie Ringenbach
Lamar Green

Dan Donnelly
Curtis Shockley
Roland Manger
Charles Myers
Gary L. Teter

D. Wheatley Neal
Gary L. Schoonover
William Allenburg
Scott Ritter

R. Calvert Steuart
Harley Brennan

J. Morris King, Jr.
Lee Heavener
Francis Barnes
John Parker Smith
Sally Kanchuger
Vernon Saunders
F. Elmer Robinson
Leonard Lowry

C. Ellis Hood
Mary Bottner
Carolyn Harrington
Al Miller

Michael DeChant
Dennis Reid

Paul Spurrier
Marlin Martin
Wilmer H. Keller
Isaac Winterson Prout
Ray M. Haines
Robert G. Thomas
Lester D. Shockley
Royden N. Powell, 111
Johnson T. Shufelt
Arnold Parreco
William N.Beaven
C. Berkley Ford
Wilbur B. Pearce
John A. Phillips

G. Milton Godfrey
Carl Buscher
Kenneth E. Darcey
Fred H. Beachley
Granville Shumaker
Charles Patterson, 11
Don Emerson
Norman Berg

John Sivak

Montgomery
Anne Arundel
Dorchester
St. Mary's
Worcester
Baltimore Co.
Carroll
Allegany
Caroline
Caroline

Washington Co.

Baltimore Co.
Prince George's
Garrett

Prince George's
Allegany
Frederick
Carroll
Montgomery
St. Mary's
Caroline

Washington Co.

Frederick
Prince George's
Howard

Cecil
Montgomery
Dorchester
Frederick

Washington Co.

Catoctin
Anne Arundel
Carroll
Baltimore Co.
Worcester
Queen Anne's
Dorchester
Prince George's
Talbot
Howard
Harford
Montgomery
Caroline
Anne Arundel
Prince George's
Catoctin
Allegany
Queen Anne's
Allegany
Anne Arundel
St. Mary's

6.14

03/17/77
04/21/77
05/15/77
07/25/77
09/27/77
10/20/77
10/20/77
1117177
01/12/78
02/16/78
02/16/78
04/17/78
04/20/78
06/28/78
08/17/78
11/16/78
11/16/78
11/16/78
01/02/79
01/02/79
01/18/79
02/09/79
04/03/79
04/10/79
05/15/79
10/18/79
10/18/79
11/16/79
11/16/79
11/16/79
11/26/79
01/17/80
01/17/80
03/05/80
03/14/80
04/28/80
05/15/80
06/19/80
07/17/80
07/28/80
01/15/81
01/15/81
01/15/81
03/19/81
03/19/81
06/18/81
12/08/81
02/19/82
04/08/82
06/25/82
07/12/82

1981
1981
1979
1982
1980
1984
1986
2001
*

1995
1979
1980

1993
1979

1991
1998
1979
1991
1984
1993
1999
1981
1980
1989
1984
1986
1995
1985
1999
1994
1995
1991
1987
1992
2005
1997
2005
1983
1994
1995
1992
1982
1995
2014
2008
1992
1993
2008
1997



526.
527.
528.
529.
530.
531.
532.

533.
534.
535.
536.
537.
538.
539.
540.
541.
542.
543.
544,
545.
546.
547.
548.
549.
550.
551.
552.
553.
554,
555.
556.
557.
558.
559.
560.
561.
562.
563.
564.
565.
566.
567.
568.
569.
570.
571.
572.

573.
574.

11-16

Jarrett L.(Buddy) Rice
G. Tilghman Smith
Richard Arrington
Aubrey F. Mattingly
John H. Nicolai
Jimmie D. Miller

Paul Raech

Marvin Kolb

Vance Carmean, Jr.
George Holdefer
Alan Baynard

W. Simpson Dunahoo
Howard Williams
Joseph T. Kamenkow
Robert Fitzgerald
Thomas D. Briscoe
John C. Herbst
Herman E. Hill, Jr.
Gilbert O. Bowling, Jr.
Douglas C. Scott
Kenneth Carr

Steve Cullen

Stuart O. Leister

Fred Orr

Robert Stabler
Elwood Waters
Phillip E. Councell
Norman Brittingham
David Alden Hudson
David Thomas
Walter Wells

John Swaine, 111

John Summers
Kenneth D. Dudkewitz
Martha M. Clark

W. Gene Umbarger
Robert P. Solem
Charles Haines
George Nicholson, Jr.
Edward Taylor
Darrell Byerly

Hans W. Schmidt
Brian A. Saathoff
Lina Vlavianos
Tapobrata Chakrabarti
David A. Cox, Sr.
Jesse |. Burall

Roger Troxell
Albert W. Riess

Charles
Cecil
Frederick
St. Mary's
Howard
Harford
Cecil

Garrett
Caroline
Baltimore Co.
Talbot
Wicomico
Montgomery
Harford
Somerset
Calvert

Washington Co.

Kent

Charles
Dorchester
Anne Arundel
Somerset
Carroll

Cecil
Montgomery
Worcester
Talbot
Wicomico
Worcester
Garrett
Calvert
Talbot
Catoctin
Cecil

Howard
Harford
Howard
Queen Anne's
Frederick
Kent

Cecil

Queen Anne's
Caroline
Anne Arundel
Baltimore Co.
Calvert
Frederick

Frederick

Prince George's

6.15

07/20/82
01/17/83
03/17/83
03/30/83
05/13/83
11/15/83
12/07/83
11/21/91
12/15/83
02/10/84
04/19/84
07/03/84
07/14/84
11/15/84
12/20/84
06/20/85
07/15/85
08/22/85
01/13/86
02/20/86
05/15/86
07/18/86
08/21/86
10/20/86
02/19/87
03/01/87
04/09/87
07/13/88
07/14/88
09/15/88
10/20/88
12/15/88
01/12/89
03/16/89
08/24/89
09/21/89
11/16/89
01/02/90
03/15/90
11/15/90
12/04/90
01/04/91
02/21/91
03/21/91
07/01/91
10/17/91
10/17/91
12/19/91
11/06/02
12/19/91
12/19/91

1996
1983
1991
1996
1990
1996
1991
2012
1988
1990
1991
1998
1994
1995
1989

2006
1995
1999
1996
2012
2014
2001
1991
*

2006
1993
1996

2003
*

1998
1999
2009
2005
1996

1995
2010
1995
2015
1994
2004
1993
*

1999
2008
*



575.
576.
577.
578.
579.
580.
581.
582.
583.
584.
585.
586.
587.
588.
589.
590.
591.
592.
593.
594,
595.
596.
597.
598.
599.
600.
601.
602.
603.
604.
605.
606.
607.
608.
609.
610.
611.
612.
613.
614.
615.
616.
617.
618.
619.
620.
621.
622.
623.
624.
625.

11-16

Stanley J. Boothe
Jefferson B. Towers
Robert E. Wilson
William 1. Mason
William M. Giese, Jr.
Bryan Dowell
Delvin Mast

S. Taylor Spies
Martha Daughdrill
Fred Moore
William Barnes
Stephen R. Smith

Wayne Brooks Hamilton

John S. Shank, Il
Martin Gordon
David L. Harris
Oscar F. Grimes
Betty J. Meyers
George A. Kendall
Pete Richardson
Richard S. McBride
Bill Sirman, Jr.
Frank S. Richardson
Louis Ensor

Hank Passi
Franklin S. Gladhill
Lawrence E. Meeks
Wade Foster Butler
James Edelin

Carl Bender

V. Allan Bandel
Dwight Dotterer
John K. Bergen
Robert Butz

Blair Carmean
Amelia Wright
Steve T. White
Donald J. Ocker
Catherine Hunt
Raymond Watson
Michael Rice
Michael Birch
Leona Caporaletti
Deborah Gwynne
Lee Davis McDaniel
Eric Spates

Alfred Knott
Thomas Unruh

Jeff Bossart

James Parreco
Alan Jolicoeur

St. Mary's
Caroline
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Dorchester
Calvert
Garrett
Talbot
Charles
Wicomico
Howard
Baltimore Co.
Garrett

Washington Co.

Allegany
Caroline
Anne Arundel

Washington Co.

Kent
Wicomico
Catoctin
Worcester
Harford
Baltimore Co.
Cecil
Frederick
Carroll
Montgomery
Prince George's
Garrett
Howard
Frederick
Kent
Montgomery
Caroline
Dorchester
Wicomico

St. Mary's
Talbot

Prince George's
Charles
Harford
Howard
Carroll
Harford
Montgomery
St. Mary’s
Kent

Charles
Prince George's
Dorchester

6.16

12/19/91
02/20/92
02/20/92
02/01/93
06/18/92
02/01/93
02/03/93
08/19/93
09/16/93
09/16/93
10/21/93
11/18/93
11/18/93
01/24/94
02/15/94
03/17/94
04/21/94
04/21/94
06/16/94
07/20/94
07/29/94
08/10/94
10/17/94
10/17/94
01/18/95
02/16/95
02/22/95
04/20/95
04/20/95
10/19/95
10/19/95
12/21/95
12/21/95
01/22/96
01/22/96
04/18/96
04/18/96
05/16/96
07/17/96
09/19/96
09/19/96
10/17/96
12/02/96
12/19/96
01/27/97
03/04/97
06/01/97
07/01/97
10/01/97
10/30/97
12/01/97

2013
*

2000
2013
2014
1999

2013
2009
2003

2014
2016
2005
2007

2003
1999
1999
2014
2005
2011

2001
2007

2002
2001
2001
*

2002
2015
2013
2000
1999

2005
*

2012



626.
627.
628.
629.
630.
631.
632.
633.
634.
635.
636.
637.
638.
639.
640.
641.
642.
643.
644.
645.
646.
647.
648.
649.
650.
651.
652.
653.
654.
655.
656.
657.
658.
659.
660.
661.
662.
663.
664.
665.
666.
667.
668.
669.
670.
671.
672.
673.
674.
675.
676.
677.
678.

11-16

Jennifer Kemp
Zene Wolfe
Myron Frock
John Jorgensen

J. Bruce Yerkes
Charles Rice
Joseph Brown, |11
J. Anita Stup
William Ewing
Robert Prigel
Gregory Dell
John Welch

Pete Peterson
Timothy Dowd
Thomas Devilbiss
Curtis D. Lambertson
Luther H. Wolfe
Gilbert E. Chaney
Ronald D. Hawk
Joseph H. Layton, Jr.
Raymond D. Ediger
Ann B. Collier
Lemmie Swann
Donald Maring
George Landis
Daniel Palmer
Anthony DiPaolo
Richard Enfield
Robert Slade
Charles Conklin
Kristen Enlow
Steve Leatherman
Tom Butler
Arthur Long
Edward Lowman
Timothy Redman
Rene Grossnickle
Kenneth Wisner
Daniel Magness
Leonard Ogden
Nevin Garvick
Tom Reynolds
George Morris
Pam Saul

Wes Messick
Kenneth Clements
Edward Phillips
Mike Phennicie
Kyle Hutchison
Harry Strite

Jane Ward

Lester Shockley
R. Van Funk

Talbot
Catoctin
Carroll
Frederick
Cecil

Charles
Catoctin
Frederick
Cecil
Baltimore Co.
Carroll
Charles

Anne Arundel
Howard
Carroll
Worcester

St. Mary’s
Calvert
Allegany
Dorchester
Frederick
Caroline
Talbot
Carroll
Caroline
Talbot
Worcester
Harford
Prince George’s
Baltimore Co.
Garrett
Catoctin
Allegany
Somerset
Anne Arundel
Kent

Catoctin
Frederick
Harford
Calvert
Carroll
Baltimore Co.
Queen Anne’s
Montgomery
Dorchester
Howard
Worcester
Anne Arundel
Talbot
Washington
Talbot
Worcester
Cecil

6.17 (a)

07/03/98
07/29/98
11/17/98
11/17/98
01/01/99
04/15/99
07/01/99
07/01/99
08/17/99
10/17/99
12/16/99
03/23/00
04/20/00
08/01/00
09/21/00
12/21/00
12/21/00
01/01/01
02/15/01
04/19/01
04/19/01
09/16/01
11/15/01
11/17/01
02/10/02
06/20/02
05/12/03
06/06/03
06/17/03
07/28/03
08/28/03
11/01/03
12/01/03
01/22/04
03/01/04
05/28/04
08/17/04
09/29/04
10/17/04
10/17/04
11/17/04
01/18/05
02/07/05
03/24/05
05/15/05
07/13/05
08/10/05
10/14/05
12/07/05
03/02/06
08/14/06
09/20/06
10/06/06



679.
680.
681.
682.
683.
684.
685.
686.
687.
688.
689.
690.
691.
692.
693.
694.
695.
696.
697.
698.
699.
700.
701.
702.
703.
704.
705.
706.
707.
708.
709.
710.
711.
712.
713.
714,
715.
716.
717.
718.
719.
720.
721.
722.
723.
724,
725.
726.
727.
728.
729.
730.

11-16

Linton Pumphrey
Lee Richardson
Rantz Purcell

John Brinsfield
Bobby Rakestraw
Charles Miller
Richard Bradenburg
Lillian Griffith
Michael McGinnis
Robert Myers

Gene Paul

Zeke Collins
Wayne Hancock
Brent Rutley

Hank Suchting

John H. Rinehart
Kirk Carmean
Lewis McDonald
Matthew M. Hoff
James Stanton
Wesley M. Gordon
Gareth W. Harshman
J. Scott Shank, 11
Joe Rutter

Robert Guy

Lewis Smith

Robert Jarboe

Milly Welsh

Jason Spicer
Jonathan Quinn
William Riggs
Robert Cooper
Andrea McGuirk-Rigdon
Charles Laird

Gary Berkebile

Jere DeBaugh
Victor Priapi

Scott Leis

Steuart Pittman
Brian Johnson
Justin Brendel
Wayne Widdowson
Ben Sowers

Seth Fratz

Phillip Foster

Scott Hipkins

Dale Collins

Kevin Anderson
Anne-Meredith Webster
Christopher Weaver
Greg Turner
Richard S. Holloway

Anne Arundel
Wicomico
Somerset
Dorchester
Frederick
Kent

Catoctin
Anne Arundel
Baltimore Co.
Frederick
Allegany
Wicomico
Charles
Howard
Baltimore Co.
Washington
Worcester
Kent

Carroll
Garrett
Allegany
Frederick

Washington Co.

Howard
Wicomico
Talbot

St. Mary’s
Anne Arundel
Dorchester
Cecil

Queen Anne’s
St. Mary’s
Harford
Somerset
Garrett

Washington Co.

Cecil

Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Somerset
Howard
Somerset
Catoctin
Garrett
Talbot
Frederick
Dorchester
Somerset
Somerset
Carroll
Caroline
Harford

6.17 (b)

04/30/07
07/09/07
01/11/08
01/16/08
01/25/08
02/19/08
03/26/08
06/16/08
11/06/08
02/24/09
03/10/09
06/12/09
08/29/09
10/23/09
11/13/09
03/03/10
03/12/10
10/14/10
01/25/11
02/14/11
02/15/11
02/17/11
04/22/11
07/10/11
08/16/11
09/08/11
12/27/11
02/24/12
12/10/12
12/27/12
02/08/13
06/27/13
07/30/13
09/13/13
01/10/14
03/05/14
04/14/14
04/30/14
05/06/14
06/24/14
07/10/14
07/21/14
07/22/14
09/20/14
11/06/14
12/09/14
12/10/14
01/20/15
01/27/15
03/23/15
04/18/15
06/01/15

% % % X XD X X X X X %
o
—
w

NN
o o
[ Iy Y
[op N~

*

oo ok ok 3k % X X %k 3k X X X X %k



731.
732.
733.
734.
735.
736.
737.
738.
739.
740.
741,
742,
743.
744,

11-16

Herbert Sachs

Jean Haymaker
Tod Salisbury
Walter G. Mays, 111
Carl Robinette
Stacy Sellers

Janet Stiles-Fulton
Terry Newer

John Colhoun

Wes Tomlinson
Katharine Dubansky
Steve Freeman
Keith Ohlinger
Larry R. Scott, Jr.

Anne Arundel
Queen Anne’s
Catoctin
Baltimore Co.
Allegany
Carroll

Washington Co.

Dorchester
Anne Arundel
Charles
Garrett
Queen Anne’s
Howard
Dorchester

6.17 (c)

06/11/15
06/29/15
10/28/15
11/12/15
02/05/16
03/29/16
04/01/16
04/13/16
04/02/16
05/11/16
05/18/16
07/11/16
07/29/16
09/01/16

% Fox ok % 4 X % % % * oy *



36.

37.

38.

39.

40.

86.

142.
143.
179.
180.
215.
241,
322.
323.
351.
358.
379.
393.
394.
482.
490.
521.
523.
589.
644.
658.
689.
699.
735.

132.
133.
134.
135.

136.
168.
173.
174.
175.
183.
731.

4-16

NAME

Charles S. Harvey
Clarence U. Llewellyn
J. W. Hansel

W. L. Frazee

H. M. Gordon
Ernest R. Slider
Wilbert R. Paul
Bradye H. Dolly
Dale Mann

R. W. Ferguson
Floyd Buser

D. T. Puffenberger
Nat E. Workman
Theodore Stegmaier
Marshall R. Porter
James R. Twigg
Richard G. Cover
Paul Browning
Kendrick Y. Hodgdon
Gary L. Teter

Lee Heavner
Granville Shumaker
Don Emerson
Martin Gordon
Ronald Hawk

Tom Butler

Gene Paul

Wesley M. Gordon
Carl Robinette

Arthur Jones

H. L. Collins, Jr.
Francis E. Gardiner
Issac N. Shepherd

Lloyd Owens

R. C. Giffen

Raymond Armstrong
Roger Clark

Bowie Smith, Jr.
Benjamin A. Winter, Jr.
Herbert Sachs

DISTRICT

Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany
Allegany

Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel

Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel

6.18

SUPERVISORS GROUPED BY DISTRICT

DATES OF SERVICE

START END
1941 1966
1941 1947
1941 1944
1941 1947
1941 1950
1944 1962
1947 2010
1947 1950
1950 1955
1950 1953
1953 1968
1955 1962
1962 1965
1962 1982
09/08/65 1968
05/20/66 1967
09/22/67 1977
11/08/68 1981
11/08/68 1978
1117177 2001
11/16/78 *
12/08/81 2008
04/08/82 1993
02/15/94 2003
02/15/01 *
12/01/03 *
03/10/09 2015
02/15/11 *
02/05/16 *
1946 1949
1946 1952
1946 1950
1946 1950
1951 1955
1946 1950
1949 1955
1950 1976
1950 1951
1950 1951
1951 1958
06/11/15 *



202.
231.
232.
233.
267.
279.
303.
342.
382.
416.
421.
437.
456.
458.
468.
476.
506.
518.
524.
546.
569.
591.
638.
660.
673.
679.
686.
706.
716.
717.
739.

16.
18.
87.
88.
89.
106.
145.

164.
177.
204.
212.
213.
263.
276.
283.
284.
317.

344.
353.
11-16

David Wallace

Samuel D. Foster
Oscar F. Grimes

L. Widerman Shepherd
George Melvin Bassford
Charles F. Stack
Edward O. Shepherd
Charles Edward Moreland
Marvin H. Anderson
Charles Mcintosh
Patricia L. Aiken
Mildred Anderson

Ray Chapman

William G. Bodenstein
Clifton Wayson

Abbie Ringenbach
Isaac Winterson Prout
Carl Buscher

Norman Berg

Kenneth Carr

Lina Vlavianos

Oscar F. Grimes

Pete Peterson

Edward Lowman
Mike Phennicie

Linton Pumphrey
Lillian Griffith

Milly Welsh

Scott Leis

Steuart Pittman

John Colhoun

E. Ross Pearce
Jesse M. Hoshall
Edward L. Record
Fred Wilson

C. L. Huffard
Hershel H. Allen, Jr.
Vernon R. Foster

J. Best Wheeler, Jr.
Cletus A. Armacost
Louis H. Huffard
John Gontrum
Leoinel K. Ensor
Walter Bay

Walter C. Bay
Walter F. Gill
Eldridge Armacost
George Price

Fred L. Bull
Arthur S. Tracey

Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel
Anne Arundel

Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.

Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.

Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
6.19

1952

1955

1955

1955

1958

1959

1961

04/19/64
01/19/68
10/04/71
12/16/71
04/19/73
03/19/75
04/17/75
04/19/76
04/21/77
01/17/80
03/19/81
06/25/82
07/18/86
07/01/91
04/21/94
04/20/00
03/01/04
10/14/05
04/30/07
06/16/08
02/24/12
04/30/14
05/06/14
04/02/16

1944
1944
1944
1944
1944
1945
1947
1965
1949
1950
1952
1953
1953
1957
1958
1959
1959
1962
09/26/91
06/27/64
10/17/65

1955
1959
1975
1961
1968
1964
1990
1971
1971
1975
1973
1977
1986
1980
2000
1981
1994
1982
2008
2012
2004
2014
2015
2005
2007
2014
2016

* * X

1945
1949
1947
1959
1950
1953
1962
2015
1952
1953
1964
1957
1975
1958
1959
1965
1965
1973
2003
1967
1968



376.
391.
422.
438.
447.
463.
480.
486.
508.
535.
570.
586.
598.
635.
655.
667.
687.
693.
734.

153.
154,
155.
156.
157.
223.

239.
295.
296.
331.
366.
368.
433.
541.
556.
571.
580.
643.
665.

41.
42,
55.
56.
57.
101.
198.
288.

4-16

Herbert Davis
Nicholas B. Merryman
Carroll W. Seabrease
Wayne C. McGinnis
Loring T. Sparks
Richard D. Klein
Roland Manger

Scott Ritter

Robert G. Thomas
George Holdefer
Tapobrata Chakrabarti
Stephen R. Smith
Louis Ensor

Robert Prigel

Charles Conklin

Tom Reynolds
Michael McGinnis
Hank Suchting

Walter G. Mays, 111

A. Claude Turner
Calvert W. Norfolk
John W. Hall
Wilfred L. Cox
Edwin Ward

Y. D. Hance

Benjamin A. Sunderland
Dennis Monnett, Jr
Leroy B. Williams
Oliver S. Cox
Donald C. Gott
Wilbur F. Ward, Jr
Jean H. Ridgely
Thomas D. Briscoe
Walter Wells
David A. Cox, Sr.
Bryan Dowell
Gilbert E. Chaney
Leonard Ogden

Harry H. Rieck
Harold K. Shults
John C. Brown

T. Clayton Roe

W. S. Carroll
Christian Nagel
William Engerman
H. Coursey Edwards

Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.
Baltimore Co.

Calvert
Calvert
Calvert
Calvert
Calvert
Calvert

Calvert
Calvert
Calvert
Calvert
Calvert
Calvert
Calvert
Calvert
Calvert
Calvert
Calvert
Calvert
Calvert

Caroline
Caroline
Caroline
Caroline
Caroline
Caroline
Caroline
Caroline

6.20

08/11/67
10/21/68
12/16/71
05/17/73
09/19/74
10/03/75
10/20/77
04/17/78
03/05/80
04/19/84
10/17/91
11/18/93
10/17/94
10/17/99
07/28/03
01/18/05
11/06/08
11/13/09
11/12/15

1948
1948
1948
1948
1948
1954
1979
1955
1960
1960
11/07/63
11/28/66
01/13/67
10/17/72
07/15/85
12/15/88
10/17/91
02/01/93
01/01/01
10/17/04

1941
1941
1942
1942
1942
1945
1951
1960

1971
1974
1977
1994
2008
1978
1984
1980
1991
1991
1993

1999
2005

2009

1955
1988
1960
1966
1954
1960
2005
1967
1963
1972
1993
1985
1991
1979

2000

1973
1961
1945
1951
1960
1962
1971
1973



308. John T. Milby Caroline 1961 1967

3009. Arthur Richardson Caroline 1962 1963
325. John M. Cohee Caroline 03/07/63 1971
380. Christopher M. Lee Caroline 11/29/67 1978
407. Joseph Thomas Ober, Sr Caroline 07/22/71 1979
408. Charles W. Hammer Caroline 07/22/71 1978
435, Laverne Bullock Caroline 02/22/73 1981
436. Charles V. Layton Caroline 03/15/73 1975
453. William G. Greenage Caroline 02/20/75 2001
483. D. Wheatley Neal Caroline 01/12/78 *
484, Gary L. Schoonover Caroline 02/16/78 1995
495, F. Elmer Robinson Caroline 01/18/79 1984
517. G. Milton Godfrey Caroline 01/15/81 1992
534, Vance Carmean, Jr. Caroline 02/10/84 1990
568. Brian A. Saathoff Caroline 03/21/91 1994
576. Jefferson B. Towers Caroline 02/20/92 *
590. David L. Harris Caroline 03/17/94 *
6009. Blair Carmean Caroline 01/22/96 2002
647. Ann B. Collier Caroline 09/16/01 2015
650. George Landis Caroline 2/10/02 *
729. Greg Turner Caroline 04/18/15 *
93. Raymond P. Buckman Carroll 1944 1958
1959 1962
94. Philip Beamer Carroll 1944 1949
95. Solomon Hoke Carroll 1944 1962
96. Randall Spoerlein Carroll 1944 1976
97. J. Harry Koller Carroll 1944 1959
166. Horace S. Brauning Carroll 1949 1975
275. D. Leonard Reifsnider Carroll 1958 1961
298. Sterling J. Leister Carroll 1961 1971
320. Grover C. Zimmerman Carroll 1962 1964
324, Carroll M. Wilhide Carroll 1962 1968
1971 1980
336. Landon C. Burns Carroll 10/20/64 1966
362. Melvin Leppo Carroll 08/05/66 1975
395. David E. Shaw Carroll 11/19/68 1973
445, Donald |I. Dell Carroll 12/20/73 1977
465. W. Wilson Lippy Carroll 10/16/75 2000
466. J. Stanley Harrison Carroll 11/17/75 1996
472. Roger J. Myers Carroll 10/21/76 1978
481 Charles Myers Carroll 10/20/77 1986
492, John Parker Smith Carroll 11/16/78 1998
507. Ray M. Haines Carroll 01/17/80 1995
548. Stuart O. Leister Carroll 10/20/86 2001

4-16 6.21



601.
618.
628.
636.
640.
649.
666.
697
728.
736.

© N o

82.

188.
189.
190.
203.
211.
238.
294.
329.
330.
345.
431.
467.
505.
520.
558.
595.
627.
632.
657.
662.
685.
721.
733.

114.
115.
116.
117.
118.
152.
167.
192.
193.

4-16

Lawrence E. Meeks
Deborah Gwynne
Myron R. Frock
Gregory Dell
Thomas Devilbiss
Donald Maring
Nevin Garvick
Matthew M. Hoff
Christopher Weaver
Stacy Sellers

Harvey R. Grosshickle
Martin S. Beachley
Ira S. Remsberg

G. Millard Derr

C. V. Stottlemyer
Cecil K. Holter
Charles H. Remsberg
Wolford W. Wolfe
Maurice S. Ahalt
Noah E. Kefauver
Henry D. Lakin
Ridgley Flook
Carrollee Zecher
Richard R. Holter
Cyrus S. McBride
Bertram Enfield
Daniel C. Poole
Gaither Leatherman
Wilmer H. Keller
Fred H. Beachley
John Summers
Richard S. McBride
Zene Wolfe

Joseph Brown, |11
Steve Leatherman
Rene Grossnickle
Richard Bradenburg
Ben Sowers

Tod Salisbury

Margaret England
Clarence W. Brown
Charles England
Fred B. Martenis
Ira A. Moore

S. W. Caldwell
Herman Mitchell
Carl Feucht, Jr.
Robert Baker

Carroll
Carroll
Carroll
Carroll
Carroll
Carroll
Carroll
Carroll
Carroll
Carroll

Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin
Catoctin

Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil

6.22

02/22/95
12/19/96
11/17/98
11/17/99
09/21/00
11/17/01
11/17/04
01/25/11
03/23/15
03/29/16

1939
1939
1939
1939
1939
1944
1951
1951
1951
1952
1953
1955
1960
09/04/63
09/04/63
05/04/64
08/17/72
03/03/76
11/26/79
06/18/81
03/16/89
07/29/94
07/29/98
07/01/99
11/2003
08/17/04
03/26/08
07/22/14
10/28/15

1945
1945
1945
1945
1945
1948
1949
1951
1951

2005
1999

2011

2015
2016

1952
1953
1944
1951
1951
1951
1963
1963
1960
1955
1989
1964
1972
1994
1976
1981
2008
1979
1999
2014
1998

2003
2004

2015
*

1949
1955
1951
1948
1951
1957
1956
1964
1960



220.
237.
251.
262.
282.
292.
293.
327.
337.
338.
359.
364.
411.
432.
462.
471.
500.
527.
532.

549.
559.
566.
599.
630.
634.
678.
708.
715.

3L
32.
33.
34.
35.
100.
172.
207.
208.
249.
250.
339.
340.
386.
387.

403.
414.

4-15

Ellis Ayers

Frank D. Brown, Jr.
Robert N. Pierce, Sr.
Clemson Brown
Robert C. England
George C. Fry

Fred Lieske
Chester S. Bradley
Roy Peterson

Floyd Allred, Jr

W. Potter Wear
Edgar A. Price
William B. Baker
Edgar B. Hevelow
Carl C. Stafford
Alfred Workman
Al Miller

G. Tilghman Smith
Paul Raech

Fred Orr

Kenneth D. Dudkewitz
Darrell Byerly

Hank Passi

J. Bruce Yerkes
William Ewing

R. Van Funk

Jonathan Quinn

Victor Priapi

John S. Cooksey
Robert P. Bowling, Jr
W. Ralph Gardiner
W. Algie Cooksey
W. Mitchell Digges
Ralph Boydon

A. R. Wingate

Carl Smith

H. Jewitt Orth

Harry Walter

W. J.Frere

Gilbert Boyden
Wallace L. Hall
Walter W. Bowling, Jr
Hugh C. Gardiner, 111

Robert V. Rollins
Walter Bender

Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil
Cecil

Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles

Charles
Charles

6.23

1954

1955

1956

1957

1959

1960

1960

08/17/63
08/17/64
02/02/64
05/20/66
09/22/66
08/10/71
08/10/72
08/17/95
09/16/76
10/18/79
01/17/83
12/07/83
11/21/91
02/19/87
08/24/89
01/04/91
01/18/95
01/01/99
08/17/99
10/06/06
12/27/12
04/14/14

1941
1941
1941
1941
1941
1945
1950
1953
1953
1956
1956
02/28/64
02/28/64
04/19/68
04/19/68
01/08/90
12/15/69
09/16/71

1975
1964
1964
1959
1960
1963
1976
1966
1966
2006
1971
1972
1983
2013
1979
1987
1989
1983
1991
2012
1991
1999
1995
1998

* % % X

1945
1964
1950
1953
1993
1964
1953
1956
1956
1973
1968
1968
1975
1969
1986
1997
1971
1989



442.
454,
526.
544.
583.
615.
623.
631.
637.
691.
740.

61.
62.
63.
64.
65.
103.
104.

105.
149.
161.
176.
184.

216.
217.
280.
290.
315.
357.
383.
409.
410.
459.
474,
477.
502.
511.
545.
579.
610.
625.
645.
670.
682.
707.
725.
738.
744,
11-16

Carl G. Walter

David W. Cooksey
Jarrett L.(Buddy) Rice
Gilbert O. Bowling, Jr
Martha Daughdrill
Michael Rice

Jeff Bossart

Charles Rice

John Welch

Wayne Hancock

Wes Tomlinson

Russell P. Smith

J. Sewell Radcliffe
W. Scott Wiley, Sr.
Earle R. Keene
Octive W. Cochran
Guy R. Phillips

S. Herbert Asplen

Melvin L. Milligan
Clay Webb, Jr.

Milton M. Malkus, Sr.
J. Dorsey Johnson
Alphonso H. Dean

John W. Mowbray
Guy R. Phillips

W. Scott Willey, Jr.
S. Harold Phillips
Wilton O. Marine
Oliver Harding
Arthur Wheatley
Arthur Wheatley
Clavin Malkus
Ralph W. Jackson
G. Steele Phillips
Lamar Green
Dennis Reid
Johnson T. Shufelt
Douglas C. Scott
William M. Giese, Jr.
Amelia Wright
Alan Jolicoeur
Joseph H. Layton, Jr.
Wes Messick

John Brinsfield
Jason Spicer

Dale Collins

Terry Newer

Larry R. Scott, Jr.

Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles
Charles

Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester

Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester

Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
Dorchester
6.24

07/03/73
02/20/75
07/20/82
02/20/86
09/16/93
09/19/96
10/01/97
04/15/99
03/20/00
08/29/09
05/11/16

1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1945
1945
1957
1945
1948
1949
1950
1951
1959
1963
1954
1954
1959
1960
1962
05/19/66
04/03/68
07/22/71
07/22/71
06/19/75
11/18/76
05/15/77
11/16/79
05/15/80
05/15/86
06/18/92
04/18/96
12/01/97
04/19/01
05/15/05
01/16/08
12/10/12
12/10/14
04/13/16
09/01/16

2009
1982
1996
1999
1999
2015

* * * %

1950
1949
1945
1945
1945
1948
1954
1997
1951
1954
1968
1962
1957
1960
1966
1959
1959
1977
1963
1971
1980
1971
1975
1992
1976
2008
1979
1986
2005
1996

2001
2012
2016
2016
2014

* o+ *



11.

13.

15.

98.

99.

146.
147.
195.
196.
253.
254.
321.
354.
365.
371.
396.
419.
420.
440.
448.
491.
497.
503.
528.
564.
572.

573.
600.
606.
629.
633.
646.
663.
683.
688.
700.
724.

77.
78.
79.
80.
81.
121.
125.
126.
127.
224,
225,
240.

4-15

Walter E. Burall
Harry Zentz

J. William Howard
T. E. Zimmerman
Fred Tresselt

E. Earl Remsberg
W. A. R. Bell
Elmer Hodges
Murray O. Day
Edwin A. Hevner
Jesse M. Burall
Raymond E. Keilholtz
Willis D. Remsberg
George Nicholson
Harry Fouche

C. Rodman Myers
Ralph V. Fisher
James H. Gilford
C. Rodman Myers
Rhea T. Kincaid
Francis Barnes

C. Ellis Hood

Paul Spurrier
Richard Arrington
George Nicholson, Jr.
Jesse |. Burall

Roger Troxell
Franklin S. Gladhill
Dwight Dotterer
John Jorgensen

J. Anita Stup
Raymond D. Ediger
Kenneth Wisner
Bobby Rakestraw
Robert Myers
Gareth W. Harshman
Scott Hipkins

Foster Yost

Harry Porter

John Beachy
Emerson Bishoff
Paul Friend
Austin P. Sanders
A. G. Fitzwater
Dorsey Guard

A. O. Riley

Clark Schlossnagle
Lenwood Bittinger
Harry Hummel

Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick

Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick
Frederick

Garrett
Garrett
Garrett
Garrett
Garrett
Garrett
Garrett
Garrett
Garrett
Garrett
Garrett
Garrett

6.25

1944
1944
1944
1944
1944
1947
1947
1951
1951
1956
1956
1962
11/17/65
11/14/66
03/27/67
11/20/68
11/18/71
11/18/71
06/13/73
11/21/74
11/16/78
04/03/79
11/16/79
03/17/83
11/15/90
12/19/91
11/06/02
12/19/91
02/16/95
12/21/95
11/17/98
07/01/99
04/19/01
09/29/04
01/25/08
02/24/09
02/17/11
12/09/14

1943
1943
1943
1943
1943
1945
1946
1946
1946
1954
1954
1955

1956
1962
1951
1947
1947
1965
1951
1966
1956
1971
1968
1983
1967
1990
1973
1971
1979
1974
1979
1978
1991
1999
1995
1991
1995
1999
2007

2014
2001
2004
2002
2011
2009

* % %

1968
1945
1946
1954
1946
1946
1957
1963
1955
1955
1971
1995



264. Harry Porter Garrett 1957 1959

285. Herbert Wildesen Garrett 1959 1960
297. Robert O. Glotfelty Garrett 1960 1978
332. Claude Wagner Garrett 11/22/63 1993
390. Walter Margroff Garrett 08/02/68 1983
412. George Bishoff Garrett 08/19/71 *
488. Harley Brennan Garrett 06/28/78 1993
533. Marvin Kolb Garrett 12/15/83 1988
555. David Thomas Garrett 10/20/88 2003
581. Delvin Mast Garrett 02/03/93 2013
587. Wayne Brooks Hamilton, Jr Garrett 11/18/93 2013
604. Carl L. Bender Garrett 10/19/95 2011
656. Kristen Enlow Garrett 08/28/03 *
698. James Stanton Garrett 02/14/11 *
713. Gary Berkebile Garrett 01/10/14 2016
722. Seth Fratz Garrett 09/20/14 2016
741. Katharine Dubansky Garrett 05/18/16 *
16. E. Ross Pearce Gunpowder Falls — 1939 1944
Deer Creek
17. W. Lee Linkous Gunpowder Falls — 1939 1944
Deer Creek
18. Jesse M. Hoshall Gunpowder Falls — 1939 1944
Deer Creek
19. J. Frank Lupo Gunpowder Falls — 1939 1942
Deer Creek
20. John F. Redding Gunpowder Falls — 1939 1944
Deer Creek
51. Howard W. Turner Gunpowder Falls — 1942 1944
Deer Creek
17. W. Lee Linkous Harford 1944 1945
51. Howard W. Turner Harford 1944 1945
90. Worley N. Umbarger Harford 1944 1983
91. David G. Harry, Jr. Harford 1944 1950
92 W. Vernay St. Clair Harford 1944 1965
107. C. Marvin Merryman Harford 1945 1954
108. John W. Bay Harford 1945 1949
165. William P. Choate Harford 1949 1952
178. Herbert R. Hoopes Harford 1950 1953
205. Donald McKnight Harford 1952 1954
214. Joseph Y. Umbarger Harford 1953 1956
221. Reginald Detamore Harford 1954 1957
222. C. Russell Galbreath Harford 1954 1971
252. Charles W. Gladden Harford 1956 1962
265. Talmadge Carico Harford 1957 1961
306. Ronald Jones Harford 1961 1966
318. Charles Birch Harford 1962 1962

11-16 6.26



319.
352.
363.
392.
405.
413.
449.
515.
531.
539.
561.
597.
616.
619.
653.
664.
711.
730.

1009.
110.
111.
112.
113.
128.
150.
151.
197.
218.
248.
259.
260.
341.
426.
441.
461.
499.
514.
530.
560.
562.
585.
605.
617.
639.
671.
692.
702.
719.
743.

11-16

Samuel B. Foard, Jr.
Benjamin H. Amoss
Henry S. Holloway
Charles F. Smith
Carl H. Stephens
Lawrason R. Sayre
Samuel T. Jones
Wilbur B. Pearce
Jimmie D. Miller
Joseph T. Kamenkow
W. Gene Umbarger
Frank S. Richardson
Michael S. Birch
Lee Davis McDaniel
Richard Enfield
Daniel Magness

Andrea McGuirk-Rigdon

Richard S. Holloway

William R. Powell
E. Walter Scott
Edwin Warfield, Jr.
Roland S. Maxwell
James D. Brown
Henry J. W. Seiling
James Clark, Jr.
Thurman R. Warfield
Alva S. Baker
Philip Thompson
William P. Brendel
Merhle Pickett
Wilber Dove
Bernard Feaga
Doris S. Thompson
W. Lee McFarlane
J. G. Warfield
Carolyn Harrington
C. Berkley Ford
John H. Nicolai
Martha M. Clark
Robert P. Solem
William Barnes

V. Allan Bandel
Leona Caponalotti
Timothy Dowd
Kenneth Clements
Brent Rutley

Joe Rutter

Justin Brendel
Keith Ohlinger

Harford
Harford
Harford
Harford
Harford
Harford
Harford
Harford
Harford
Harford
Harford
Harford
Harford
Harford
Harford
Harford
Harford
Harford

Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard
Howard

6.27

1962

10/17/65
09/16/66
11/01/68
02/15/71
09/13/71
01/07/75
01/15/81
11/15/83
12/20/84
11/16/89
10/17/94
10/17/96
01/22/97
06/06/03
10/17/04
07/30/13
06/01/15

1945
1945
1945
1945
1945
1946
1948
1948
1951
1954
1956
1957
1957
03/02/64
03/07/72
06/21/73
07/10/75
05/15/79
07/28/80
05/13/83
09/21/89
01/02/90
10/21/93
10/19/95
12/02/96
08/01/00
07/13/05
10/23/09
07/10/11
07/10/14
07/29/16

1984
1968
1981
1971
1996
1975
2003
1994
1996
1989
2005

2013
*

2015
*

1964
1956
1951
1948
1946
1948
1954
1957
1971
1957
2005
1993
1975
1973
1979
1995
1989
1980
1983
1990
2009
1996

2016
2000
2011

2014
*



119.
120.
129.
130.

131.
194.
229.
255.
266.
287.

10-11

Henry S. Ford
Herman M. Crew
H. S. Leaventon
H. T. Williams
A. L. Beaston

William Robert Newman

Walter T. Morris, Jr.

William R. MacCubbin

William L. Ford
Rexford N. Whaley
William R. Crow
Charles Jacquette, Jr.
James F. Hurtt, Sr.
Edgar D. Lushy
Richard S. Tarbutton

William Stanley Sutton

Walter T. Morris, 111
Walter B. Harris, Jr.
Louis Dietz

S. Wickes Westcott
John Wesley Kimble
Herman E. Hill, Jr.
Edward Taylor
George H. Kendall
John K. Bergen
Thomas Unruh
Timothy Redman
Charles Miller
Lewis McDonald

William E. Burall
George B. Johns
Harry Zentz

F. A. Roddy

J. William Howard

James D. King

J. Raymond Kemp
Thomas M. Garrett
George E. Lechlider

Eugene S. Walker
Lathrop E. Smith
Paul M. Pearson
Bernard D. Gladhill
Edwin C. Fry
Wiley G. Griffith

Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent
Kent

Monocacy
Monocacy
Monocacy
Monocacy
Monocacy

Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery

Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery

6.28

1938
1938
1938
1938
1938
1942
1942
1942
1942
1946
1949
1951
1951
1953
1956
1962
07/27/65
07/27/65
1967
08/18/69
06/19/75
01/13/86
12/04/90
06/16/94
12/21/95
07/01/97
05/28/04
02/19/08
10/14/10

1939
1939
1939
1939
1939

1945
1945
1946
1946
1981
1946
1951
1955
1956
1958
1960

1949
1942
1942
1942
1942
1956
1965
1951
1946
1951
1953
1986
1965
1967
1962
1990
1975
1997
1969

1994
1995
2010
2005
2007

* X %

1944
1944
1944
1944
1944

1955
1961
1956
1958

1951
1971
1961
1972
1959
1987



299.
300.
312.
335.
372.
373.
404.
425.
427.
429.
475.
493.
501.
516.
538.
550.
602.
608.
620.
669.

26.

217.
28.

29.
30.
83.
84.
85.
148.
159.
170.
171.
201.
206.
230.
244,
245,
246.

278.
310.
311.
347.

9-05

Lindy N. Beall
Thomas Kelly, 111
Donald Hobbs

John L. King

Harry H. Fraley
Harold C. Morris
Grover Walker
Chester M. Leishear
Caroline R. Freeland
William N. Hurley
Robert E. Brennan
Sally Kanchuger
Michael DeChant
John A. Phillips
Howard Williams
Robert Stabler
Wade Foster Butler
Robert Butz

Eric Spates

Pam Saul

Walter D. Addison

Hartwell Tucker
William H. Marr

Harold O. Knapp
Joseph H. Blandford
T. Randolph Cooksey
William B. Burroughs
Griffith S. Oursler
Carl A. Heider
Harold C. Townshend
Joseph Baden

Eugene Darcy

Ralph DeClairmont
Earl Heathcote
Thomas C. Duley

D. E. Brown

Lee Farr

A. Cassell Waesche

William A. Hall

John Mitchell

James H. Allen
Morris E. Richardson

Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery
Montgomery

Prince George's

Prince George's
Prince George's

Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's

Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's

6.29

1961

1961

1962

03/01/64
03/28/67
06/12/67
10/19/70
01/25/72
03/16/72
05/18/72
03/17/77
01/02/79
10/18/79
01/15/81
11/15/84
03/01/87
04/20/95
01/22/96
03/04/97
03/24/05

1941
1948
1941
1941
1946
1941
1941
1944
1944
1944
1948
1949
1950
1950
1952
1953
1955
1956
1956
1956
1965
1959
1962
1962
04/15/65

1967
1962
1964
1967
1970
1972
1981
1996
1979
1977
1981
1979
1984
1995
1995
*

*

*

2005

1946
1950
1948
1944
1949
1944
1944
1950
1956
1948
1969
1952
1953
1956
1955
1956
1991
1959
1965
1962
1968
1962
1968
1965
1966



369.
384.
385.
398.

417.
423.
444,
451.
487.
489.
498.
512.
519.
574.
603.
614.
624.
654.

43.
44,
52.
53.
54.
199.

200.
226.
227.
256.
277.
286.

355.
381.
406.
424,
452.
464.
510.
522.
563.
567.
577.
578.
668.
709.
732.
742.

11.16

Harry McPherson

Franklin A. Robinson
Edwin Hill Summers
Virginia M. Wiltbank

Theodore L. Miazga
Ruth Mathes
Roland E. Darcey
Clarence S. Britt

R. Calvert Steuart

J. Morris King, Jr
Mary Bottner
Arnold Parreco
Kenneth E. Darcey
Albert W. Riess
James Robert Edelen
Raymond Watson
James Parreco
Robert Slade

Howard J. Stant

T. Walter Denny
James C. Stevens

J. Grant Yates
Merton R. Shawn
Royden N. Powell, Sr

Oscar Schmidt, Jr.
Lewis Davis

William H. Larrimore
Joseph Quimby, Sr.

J. Edgar Bryan

Caleb Clough

John R. Whaley
John L. Murdoch
Joseph H. Apple
George H. Godfrey
C. Frank Boyle

J. Tilghman Bishop
Royden N. Powell, 111
Charles Patterson, 11
Charles Haines

Hans W. Schmidt
Robert E. Wilson
William 1. Mason
George Morris
William Riggs

Jean Haymaker
Steve Freeman

Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's

Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's
Prince George's

Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's

Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's

Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne's
Queen Anne’s
Queen Anne’s
Queen Anne’s
Queen Anne’s

6.30

01/13/67
04/15/68
04/15/68
03/11/69
04/01/86
10/21/71
01/18/72
11/15/73
02/04/75
04/20/78
08/17/78
04/10/79
06/19/80
03/19/81
12/19/91
04/20/95
09/19/96
10/30/97
06/17/03

1941
1941
1942
1942
1942
1952
1963
1952
1955
1955
1957
1958
1960
1969
02/07/66
12/15/67
02/15/71
01/20/72
02/07/75
10/16/75
04/28/80
02/19/82
03/15/90
02/21/91
02/20/92
03/01/92
02/07/05
02/08/13
06/29/15
07/11/16

1971
1973
1972
1980
1995
1978
1975
1978
1986

1979
1981
1997
1995
1996

* X %

1955
1975
1952
1955
1952
1960
1980
1970
1958
1957
1963
1967
1966
1972
1969
1982
1975
2005
1990
1991
1992
1992

2015
*

2013
2015



45,
46.
58.
59.
60.
102.
160.
169.

181.
182.
242,
257.
289.
333.
334.
356.
400.
401.
443.
457.
470.
478.
494,
525.
529.
575.
612.
621.
642.
705.
710.

137.
138.
139.
140.
141.

234.
235.
236.
268.
269.
304.
313.
374.
375.

4-14

J. Franklin Adams
John B. Abell

Harry A. Beall
William E. Raley

J. Bernard Goodwin
Joseph M. Mattingly
William Gardiner
Robert A. Stevens

F. D. Hayden

H. George Thompson
James B. Beavan

R. Johns Dixon
John M. Hodges
John S. Mattingly
John K. Parlett
James K. Raley

J. Francis Knott
James H. Woodburn
Floyd Raley
Leonard T. Bowles
Joseph A. St.Clair
Dan Donnelly
Vernon Saunders
John Sivak

Aubrey F. Mattingly
Stanley J. Boothe
Donald J. Ocker

B. Alfred Knott
Luther H. Wolfe
Robert Jarboe
Robert Cooper

John T. Handy

John B. Roberts

W. Guy Chelton
William G. Lankford

William Clyde Ford, Jr

Edward Boston
James A. Cottman
Duke Weidma
Henry J. Bailey
Ernest Adams

Carl Green, Jr.
Weldon Nelson
Ralph Smith

Neal D. Widdowson

St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.

St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.
St.

Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's

Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary's
Mary’s
Mary’s

Somerset
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset

Somerset
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset

6.31

1941
1941
1942
1942
1942
1945
1949
1950
1967
1951
1951
1955
1957
1960
05/01/63
12/20/63
02/28/66
03/30/69
03/30/69
07/25/73
03/27/75
07/22/76
07/25/77
01/02/79
07/12/82
03/30/83
12/19/91
05/16/96
06/01/97
12/21/00
12/27/11
06/27/13

1946
1946
1946
1946
1946
1955
1955
1955
1955
1958
1958
1961
1962
07/27/67
07/27/67

1953
1955
1962
1955
1954
1969
1958
1975
1958
1967
1961
1967
1973
1986
1976



399.
439.
455.
473.
540.
547.
659.
681.
712.
718.
720.
726.
727.

270.
271,
272,
273.
274,
305.
377.
378.
513.
536.
552.
557.
582.
613.
626.
648.
651.
674.
676.
704.
723.

21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
76.
123.
209.
228.
243.
307.
314.
346.
370.

4-15

Willard L. Smith
Frderick W. Nelson
Cecil Schrock
William Cottman
Robert Fitzgerald
Steve Cullen
Arthur Long

Rantz Purcell
Charles Laird

Brian Johnson
Wayne Widdowson
Kevin Anderson
Anne-Meredith Webster

Norman J. Fike
Earl J. Hutchison
J. Marion Bryan
Sidney H. Mielke
Graham Price
William E. Sharp, Jr.
Eugene Schwaninger
Donald Bridges
William N. Beaven
Alan Baynard
Phillip E. Councell
John Swaine, 111

S. Taylor Spies
Catherine Hunt
Jennifer Kemp
Lemmie Swann
Daniel Palmer
Kyle Hutchison
Jane Ward

Lewis Smith
Phillip Foster

E. Austin McKee
Earl D. Long

James H. Smith

G. William Gardenhour
Jacob M. Ankeney
Amos R. Reeder

S. Walter Stouffer
Ralph A. McCauley
George H. Day
Clarence Mason
Robert M. Shank
Carl Hull

Elmer A. Stone
Howard W. Burtner

Somerset
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset
Somerset

Talbot
Talbot
Talbot
Talbot
Talbot
Talbot
Talbot
Talbot
Talbot
Talbot
Talbot
Talbot
Talbot
Talbot
Talbot
Talbot
Talbot
Talbot
Talbot
Talbot
Talbot

Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.

6.32

03/28/69
05/17/73
02/25/75
11/18/76
06/20/85
08/21/86
01/22/04
01/11/08
09/13/13
06/24/14
07/21/14
01/20/15
01/27/15

1958
1958
1958
1958
1958
1961
08/11/67
08/11/67
07/17/80
07/03/84
07/13/88
01/12/89
08/19/93
07/17/96
07/03/98
11/15/01
6/20/02
12/07/05
08/14/06
09/08/11
11/06/14

1939
1939
1940
1940
1940
1943
1946
1953
1955
1956
1961
1962
01/15/65
02/23/67

1985
2013
2003
2014

2014
2008
2014
2014

* % %

1996
1980
1961
1967
1967
1988
1984
1989
2005
1998
1993

2014
2002
2000

2006

2011

1956
1945
1953
1943
1972
1961
1955
1978
1965
1962
1971
1968
1967
1971



397.
415.
418.
428.
434.
450.
469.
485.
496.
504.
542.
588.
592.
675.
694.
701.
714.
737.

66.

67.

68.

69.

70

162.
187.
258.
326.
343.
348.
360.
361.
388.
446.
537.
553.
584.
594.
611.
680.
690.
703.

71.
72.
73.
74.
75.
124.
144,
163.
191.

11-16

Louis G. P. DeBaugh
Russell F. Mizell, Jr.
Donald Lynn Spickler
George Stiles
Samuel Winters
Harlan Biggs

Joseph K. Scott
William Allenburg
Leonard Lowry
Marlin Martin

John C. Herbst

John S. Shank, 1l
Betty J. Meyers
Harry Strite

John H. Rinehart

J. Scott Shank, 111
Jere DeBaugh

Janet Stiles-Fulton

Roscoe Purnell

Jay French

Ernest F. Farlow
George H. Moore
Dean W. Richardson
Paul M. Widdowson, Sr.
Levin T. Cooper

Jack W. Rayner

John Calloway
Richard W. Wright
Glen Richardson
Charles Edward Holloway
William 1. Guy
Crawford D. Rayne
Robert M. Davis
Simpson W. Dunahoo
Norman Brittingham
Fred Moore

Pete Richardson
Steven T. White

Lee Richardson

Zeke Collins

Robert Guy

Fred J. Dukes
William H. Holloway
Willis Redden

Rillie P. Dennis

John I. Timmons
Milton A. Payne

S. Otis Northam
Sidney L. Cropper
Sewell Cropper

Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.
Washington Co.

Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico
Wicomico

Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester

6.33

12/18/68
09/21/71
11/18/71
03/16/72
12/21/72
02/04/75
05/25/76
02/16/78
02/09/79
11/16/79
08/22/85
01/24/94
04/21/94
03/02/06
03/03/10
04/22/11
03/05/14
04/01/16

1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1949
1951
1957
07/14/63
05/04/64
05/01/65
07/14/66
07/14/66
05/01/68
01/22/74
07/14/84
07/14/88
09/16/93
07/20/94
04/18/96
07/09/07
06/12/09
08/16/11

1942
1942
1942
1942
1942
1946
1947
1949
1951

1994
1972
2013
1979
1975
1976
2010
1979
1993
1985
2006
2009
2016

* ok % %

1964
1965
1949
1951
1957
1963
1966
1972
1966
2011
1968
1993
1984
1988
2009
1994
1996

2007

* X %

1946
1947
1954
1951
1949
1961
1959
1972
1957



219. Lecher L. Colona
261. Powell L. Esham
281. Hugh McMullen
291. Gerald F. Holloway
301. Irving Lynch, Jr.
302. W. Dan Redden

328. Clinton Hudson

3809. Richard E. Jones
430. Roger L. Richardson
479. Curtis Shockley

509. Lester D. Shockley
551. Elwood Waters

554, David Alden Hudson

596. William G. Sirman, Jr.

641. Curtis D. Lambertson
652. Anthony DiPaolo
672. Edward Phillips

677. Lester Shockley

695. Kirk Carmean

* Current Supervisor

10-11

Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester

Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester
Worcester

6.34

1954
1957
1959
1960
1961
1961
1964
08/10/63
06/06/68
08/10/72
09/27/77
03/14/80
04/09/87
09/15/88
08/10/94
12/21/00
05/12/03
08/10/05
09/20/06
03/12/10

1961
1960
1968
2000
1964
1963
*

1994
1988
1977
1980
1987
2006

2003
2004

2010



